

No. 18 – 2417

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH JORALEMON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED viii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

Factual Background 1

Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT NEED A WARRANT TO DIRECTLY OBTAIN INFORMATION VOLUNTARILY SUBMITTED TO A THIRD PARTY 5

A. There is No Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in Medical Information Deduced from DNA Voluntarily Shared with a Non-medical, Commercial Service. 6

 1. *Joralemon had no objective expectation of privacy in information shared with a commercial company and stored in a system to which people could gain access...* 7

 2. *Joralemon had no subjective expectation of privacy regarding the information derived from that which she sent to a non-medical, DNA analysis website.* 9

B. In the Alternative, No Warrant was Required Because the Search was Reasonable Under the Third-Party Doctrine. 11

 1. *Medical information in a database is similar to business records, telephone numbers, and other searches that fall within the third-party doctrine.* 12

 2. *Changes in the digital landscape do not preclude third-party doctrine application.* 13

II. THE GOVERNMENT DOES NOT NEED REASONABLE SUSPICION TO CONDUCT A FORENSIC SEARCH PURSUANT TO THE BORDER SEARCH EXCEPTION 15

A. The Government Did Not Need Reasonable Suspicion to Perform a Forensic Search of an Electronic Device Because the Search was Routine Under the Border Search Doctrine. 17

1.	<i>The forensic cell phone search is minimally invasive and non-destructive.....</i>	18
2.	<i>The forensic search is reasonable because the government’s interest in national security outweigh the individual’s right to cell phone privacy at the border.....</i>	19
B.	Even if this Court Does Not Find that a Forensic Search is a Routine Search and that <i>Riley</i> Applies, the Government Does Not Need Reasonable Suspicion Based on the Legislative History of the Border Search Doctrine.....	21
III.	RULE 106 NEITHER APPLIES TO ORAL STATEMENTS NOR PERMITS RECEIPT OF OTHERWISE INADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE.....	22
A.	By Its Plain Text, Rule 106 Precludes Oral Statements and Otherwise Inadmissible Evidence.....	23
1.	<i>As Its Title and Text State, Rule 106 Applies to Writings or Recorded Statements, Not Oral Statements.....</i>	23
2.	<i>Rule 106 Does Not Provide an Exception to Evidence That is Otherwise Inadmissible.....</i>	27
B.	Rule 106’s Legislative History Confirms that the Rule Does Not Apply to Oral Statements Nor Permit Otherwise Inadmissible Evidence.....	31
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. IV. passim

United States Statutory Law

19 U.S.C. § 1581(a) 18

Act of Aug. 4, 1790. ch. § 31, 1 Stat. 145. 164–65 (1790).....22

Fed. R. Evid. 106 passim

Fed. R. Evid. 611(a)..... passim

Fed. R. Evid. 80228, 30

Fed. R. Evid. 80328

United States Supreme Court Cases

Ambach v. Norwick, 441 U.S. 68 (1979)8

Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey, 488 U.S. 153 (1988)5, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30

California v. Greenwood, 487 U.S. 35 (1988).....10, 11

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)11, 12, 13, 14

DA’s Office v. Osborne, 557 U.S. 52 (2009)8

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....6

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991)6

Hoffa v. United States, 385 U.S. 293 (1966)11

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)6, 7, 10, 12

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....6, 12, 15

Lopez v. United States, 373 U.S. 427 (1963).....11

Maryland v. King, 569 U.S. 435 (2013)8, 9

<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	7
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	6
<i>Perlman v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 7 (1918).....	11
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	12, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	7
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	7
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	5
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	31
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	6, 12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	5, 6
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	18
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	16, 19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	5
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 353 (1971)	20
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745, 751–53 (1971)	12
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 954 (1994)	24, 25
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	18

United States Circuit Court Cases

Irons v. FBI, 880 F.2d 1446 (1st Cir. 1989)30

Banks v. United States, 490 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2007)8, 16

Davis v. United States, 413 F.2d 1226 (5th Cir. 1969)6

United States v. Arnold, 533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008).....16

United States v. Awon, 135 F.3d 96 (1st Cir. 1998).....28, 29, 30

United States v. Bourgeois, No. 95-50474, 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 5392 (9th Cir. 1997)27

United States v. Braks, 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988)16, 18

United States v. Chaudhry, 424 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)19

United States v. Cline, No. 06-50109, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 8043 (9th Cir. 2007)27

United States v. Collicott, 92 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 1996)27

United States v. Costner, 684 F.2d 370 (6th Cir. 1982).....27

United States v. Cotterman, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013).....16, 19, 20

United States v. Hayat, 710 F.3d 875 (9th Cir. 2013)27

United States v. Ickes, 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005)16

United States v. Irving, 452 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....16

United States v. Johnson, 507 F.3d 793 (2d Cir. 2007)28

United States v. Johnson, 991 F.2d 1287 (7th Cir. 1993).....18

United States v. Kolsuz, 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)17, 20

United States v. Lentz, 524 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2008).....27, 28, 29

United States v. Li, 55 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 1995).....24, 25, 26, 29

United States v. Liera-Morales, 759 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2014).....23, 24, 25

United States v. Linarez-Delgado, 259 Fed. App'x 506 (3d Cir. 2007).....16

<i>United States v. Lopez-Medina</i> , 596 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2010)	23, 24, 26, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Meraz</i> , 663 Fed. App'x 580 (9th Cir. 2016)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 502 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 652 F.3d 387 (3rd Cir. 2011)	8
<i>United States v. Mussaleen</i> , 35 F.3d 692 (2d Cir. 1994)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Ortega</i> , 203 F.3d 675 (9th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>United States v. Pacquette</i> , 557 Fed. App'x 933 (11th Cir. 2014)	24, 26
<i>United States v. Range</i> , 94 F.3d 614 (11th Cir. 1996)	30
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 666 F.3d 1007 (7th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 274 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>United States v. Robles</i> , 45 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1995)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Sanjar</i> , 853 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2017)	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Sczubelek</i> , 402 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Shaver</i> , 89 Fed. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2004)	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 801 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	27, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Taborda</i> , 635 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 702 F.2d 299 (2d Cir. 1983)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Tousey</i> , 890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018)	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Vargas</i> , 689 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2012)	27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Verdugo</i> , 617 F.3d 565 (1st Cir. 2010)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Whitted</i> , 541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008)	17
<i>United States v. Wilkerson</i> , 84 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1996)	23, 24, 25, 27

Witt v. United States, 287 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. 1961).....22
